Ordinance Book 16 - Page 91 February 3, 1969

Ordinance No. 135-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: Section 1, That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-12 toB-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly margin of Newell-Hickory Grove Road, said point being located 200.0 feet in a northerly direction from the northerly margin of Plaza Road, and running thence with said easterly margin of Newell-Hickory Grove Road in a northerly direction 146.0 feet; thence N. 89-00 E. 265.0 feet; thence S. 9-45 W. 110.5 feet; thence S. 88-00 W. 320.0 feet to the easterly margin of Newell-Hickory Grove Road and point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 3rd day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page 303, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 91.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 92 February 3, 1969

Ordinance No. 136-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from <u>R-12</u> to <u>B-1</u> on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the northwest margin of Old Concord Road, said point being located 72.5 feet in a southerly direction from the easterly corner of the J. B. McLaughlin property as shown on a plot of the J. A. Newell Estate recorded in Map Book 6, Page 433 in the County Public Registry, and running thence from said point of beginning N. 60-00 W. 125.0 feet; thence S. 30-00 W. 45 feet, more or less, to the northeasterly margin of Torrence Grove Church Road; thence with said northeasterly margin in a southeasterly direction 134 feet, more or less, to the northwesterly margin of Old Concord Road; thence with said northwesterly margin N. 30-00 E. 94 feet to point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its

adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 3rd day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page 304, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 92.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

92

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 93 February 3, 1969

ORDINANCE NO. 137-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND BALANCE FOR AUDIT OF RECORDER'S COURT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$7,200.00 of the Unappropriated General Fund Balance is hereby transferred to General Fund - Recorder's Court -Account No. 502.179, said amount then to cover the cost of an audit of the operations of the Recorder's Court for the period from July 1, 1968 to December 2, 1968.

<u>Section 2.</u> That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 3rd day of February, 1969, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 93.

10 - 22 YOA

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk